
 
The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Project) 
 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION 

BU/MIS/CCTV/2115                                                                                                Date: 18.12.2024 

Sealed Quotations are invited from suppliers/service providers for Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of CCTV Cameras as per the specifications, terms and conditions mentioned 

hereunder: 

IMPORTANT DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE 

Sl. No. Particulars Date  & Time 

1 
Date of publication of NIQ in Official Website 

(www.bhagirathimilk.com) 
18.12.2024 at 1300 hrs 

2 Last date of bid submission  26.12.2024 at 1500 hrs 

 

Detail of the work are given below: 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning of CCTV Cameras 

ITEMS BRAND Specifications 

BULLET 

CAMERA 

HIKVISON/ 

PRAMA 

4MP Bullet 1/3'' Progressive CMOS, ICR, 2560 

x1440:25fps (P)/(N), 2304x1296:25fps(P)/(N), 

H.265+/H 264+&H.264,120db WDR, 3D DNR , 

BLC, IR range: up to 30m, DC12V & PoE, IP 66. 

Support mobile monitoring. Built-in microphone for 

real -time audio security 2 Year Warranty. 

CALBLE DIGISOL CAT 6 Cable 

LAYING  

Heavy Duty flexi conduit in bents. Laying through Heavy 

duty PVC Conduit to withstand impact, heat and water. 

Must be ISI marked. 

CONNECTORS D-Link, Digisol Cat 6, RJ-45 with caps. 

COMMISSIONING  Lump sum. 

PREVENTIVE 

MAINTENANCE 
 

Quarterly basis for 2 years along with log register kept in 

the custody of the Milk Union. 

 

 

http://www.bhagirathimilk.com/


 
The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Project) 
 

 

General Terms & Conditions: 

1. Interested parties are required to go through the Terms & Conditions carefully, understand the 

requirement, inspect the site and then quote the most competitive rate in sealed envelope 

addressed to the Managing Director, The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union 

Limited, Feeder Dairy, Panchanantala, Berhampore, Murshidabad, 742165 (WB). 

 

2. Quotation shall only be accepted in sealed envelope subscribing the Quotation Reference 

Number. No quotation shall be accepted through mail. Incomplete quotations are liable to be 

rejected. 

 

3. Validity of the Offer: The offer once submitted will be valid for 120 days from the last date 

of submission as specified in this Notice. 

 

4. Address of the interested party should be within district. Address proof of bidder must be 

provided along with quotation. 

 

5. The bidder participating in the quotation must provide GST Certificate. 

 

6. Bidder should furnish make and model number of cameras. 

 

7. Bidder should be authorized dealer/supplier/service provider of Cameras. Authorization 

Certificate must be furnished along with the quotation. 

 

8. Site Inspection must be done and report duly signed from Milk Union must be submitted along 

offer. 

 

9. Payment: 90% payment shall be made in NEFT/RTGS within 45 days after successful 

completion of the contract. Remaining 10% shall be released after 2 year. This remaining 10% 

shall serve as Performance Guarantee. 

 

10. Time of Completion: Time is the essence of the contract. Date of commencement shall be 

either one-week from the date of issue work order or the day on which the contractor will take 

possession of site, whichever is earlier. The work shall be completed within 7 days from the 

date of commencement of the job. 

 

11. Liquidated damages: Liquidated damages @ 0.5% of the total cost of the contract per week 

shall be deducted from the contractor subjected to a maximum of 10% of the total cost if there 

is any delay in completion of the work attributed to the contractor. Any habitual delay beyond 

the specified time of completion of the job shall lead to the termination of contract and 

forfeiture of Security Deposit. 

 



 
The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Project) 
 

12. Quoted Price: As per Annexure-A. Rate should be inclusive of all taxes and levies. No other 

incidental charges shall be applicable after submission of offer. 

 

13. Site Inspection: Rates quoted without site inspection shall not be accepted at any cost. 

 

14. Quantity of Job: The quantities of various items given in the schedule of quantities are 

approximate. The quantities of work may vary at time of allotment/execution of work. 

BCMPUL reserves the right to omit/delete any item(s) of work from the schedule at the 

time of allotment/execution of work. Contractor will be paid for the actual work done 

at the site duly verified by the concerned official of the Milk Union. 

 

15. Defect liability period: The Defects Liability Period shall be for a period of two year and 

shall commence from the date of completion of the job. Any defect that may appear within 

the Defects Liability Period, shall be rectified by the Contractor without any extra cost to the 

Tenderer. In case of failure to do so within 10 days from such notice from the Milk Union, 

the Milk Union may get such rectification works carried out through any other firm and 

expenditure incurred by the BCMPUL shall be recovered from any money due to the 

Contractor at the cost and risk of the contractor. Only, after all the defects pointed out during 

the Defects Liability Period have been satisfactorily rectified by the Contractor will the 

release of the Performance Guarantee. In addition to the calls received by the Milk Union, the 

contractor will have to make compulsory visits for checking the system and for preventive 

maintenance for 2 years. 

 

16. Storage at site: Storage space may be allowed at site as per the availability. The Contractor 

will have to make his own arrangement for security and locking arrangement of the storage 

space. The Contractor may be required to vacate the storage space as per exigency of 

BCMPUL without any extra cost. 

 

17. Sub-standard work and material: If any work or material used at site is found to be 

unsound, imperfect or inferior from what is specified in the contract, the Contractor shall be 

advised to rectify or re-execute the work or remove the material as the case may be, within a 

reasonable time depending upon the nature of work. If the Contractor fails to do so, the work 

shall be got redone or rectified or the material replaced through any other agency at the risk 

and cost of the Contractor. 

 

18. Safety Measures: During-the execution of works, every care shall be taken to ensure that the 

safety and convenience of workmen staff, authority visitors to site and the public are duly 

catered to and that all operations are carried out in such a manner as to cause least interference 

with the traffic or ordinary pursuit of the people. 

 

19. Warranty: All items shall cover warranty of 24 months from the date of commissioning of 

the system. 

 



 
The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Project) 
 

20. Support: Call must be attended immediately and any problem regarding maintenance 

whether it requires change of spares or technical support must be resolved within 24 hours. 

In case the problem is likely to get longer period to get resolved it must be communicated to 

the Milk Union. If the complaint is not resolved within 24 hours, the penalty of Rs. 500 per 

24 hours will be applied. 

 

21. Warranty Extension: If any device is down for more than a week its warranty shall be 

extended by 1 month. If any device is down for more than 1 month its warranty shall be 

extended by 1 year.  

 

22. Documentation: Supplier must provide manual of devices quoted. Supplier must submit 

Network Diagram along with invoice and mark the cables accordingly. 

 

23. Training: The contractor shall provide training which is required by a personnel to operate 

and maintain the CCTV Surveillance system. 

 

24. Preventive Maintenance: Preventive Maintenance along with proper log record is to be 

carried out on quarterly basis by your service technician for a period of 2 years. Preventive 

Maintenance shall comprise of removing dust and debris along the network. Cleaning of 

cameras, removal of rusts. Cleaning network nodes and internodes along with voltage and 

earthing checkup. The voltages and earthing values are to be recorded in the register kept in 

the custody of the Milk Union.  

25. If the material received is found faulty or possess any manufacturing defect as a result of poor 

workmanship during warranty period it has to be replaced by the party. 

 

26. In case of any dispute between the Milk Union and the bidder the decision of Milk Union 

shall be binding. 

 

27. The Managing Director reserves full right to accept or reject any quotation/ all 

quotation or to cancel the entire process without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

 

                                                                                                                                Sd/- 

         Managing Director 

                                                                           The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk 

                                                                                                              Producers’ Union Limited 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Project) 
 

 

 

ANNEXURE-A 

  

Sl. 

No. 

Particulars Quantity Unit Rate GST Other levies 

if any 

Total Rate 

1 BULLET CAMERA 

(Hikvison/ Prama) 
2 

To be quoted 

by the bidder 

To be quoted 

by the bidder 

To be quoted 

by the bidder 

To be quoted 

by the bidder 

2 CALBLE 

(Digisol)  

As per 

requirement 

 

3 CONNECTORS 

(Digisol) 

4 LAYING 

5 COMMISSIONING Lump sum 

6 PREVENTIVE 

MAINTENANCE 

2 years 

I do hereby declare that rate quoted by me is not subject to any escalation during execution of this contract 

and I agree to execute the contract as per the rate quoted by me and payment terms enshrined in this NIQ. 

 

 

    Sd/- 

        Managing Director 

                                                                          The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk 

                                                                                                               Producers’ Union Limited 

 


